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Determination of Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late RONNIE DETOGIA of Boe District. 
 

ESTATE 
 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late RONNIE DETOGIA had been 
determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) 
to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo 50 c.l. Orro Pago 10/59 1/2 
Aiwo 158 c.l. Orro  10/59 1/2 
Aiwo 417 c.l. Orro Pago  12/61 1/2 
Boe 79 c.l. Iwugaga  35/55 1/2 
Boe 84 c.l. Dabotebuge  35/55 1/2 
Boe  89 c.l. Atonijongo  35/55 1/2 
Buada 47 p.l. Ijati  54/53 1/2 
Yaren 113 c.l. Eatijo , Ara 19/57 1/2 
Yaren 253 p.l.  Inoror  31/61 1/2 
Yaren 267 p.l.  Aditijue  31/61 1/2 
Yaren 292 p.l. Iyeda  31/61 1/2 
Boe 96 c.l. Ateangadi  39/55 All  
Boe 98 c.l. Eateangadi  39/55 All  
Boe 146 c.l. Eateangadi  36/63 All  
Yaren 143 c.l. Umano  32/61 All  
Yaren 160 c.l. Ibwenape  31/62 All  
Menen 10 c.l. Airo  20/63 1/3 
Menen 20 c.l. Aruango  20/63 1/3 
Menen 21 c.l. Aruango 20/63 1/3 
Menen 37 c.l. Atumwitu  20/63 1/3 
Menen 84 c.l. Aniwen  35/57 1/3 
Menen 88 c.l. Aniwen 20/63 1/3 
Menen 119 c.l. Atowedudu  20/63 1/3 
Menen 123 c.l. Atowedudu 20/63 1/3 
Yaren 359 c.l. - 23/57 1/3 
Menen 95 c.l. Irebedi  72/83 1/5 
Menen 97 c.l. Amwararo  72/83 1/5 
Menen 255 p.l. Areuin  72/83 1/5 
Menen 269 p.l. Ameda  72/83 1/5 
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Yaren 53 c.l. Yaren  38/62 1/5 
Yaren 122 c.l. Aningabwi  72/83 1/5 
Yaren 126 c.l. Aningabw 72/83 1/5 
Yaren 127 c.l. Aningabw 72/83 1/5 
Yaren 236 p.l. Aeape  72/83 1/5 
Menen 252 p.l. Anemet , Ateibi  72/83 1/30 
Yaren 87 c.l. Atomo  72/83 1/30 
Yaren 131 c.l. Aningabwi  72/83 1/30 
Yaren 132 c.l. Aningobwi 72/83 1/30 
Yaren 135 c.l. Ijongin , Aningabwi 72/83 1/30 
Yaren 144 c.l. Ijongin , Aningabwi 72/83 1/30 
Yaren 3 c.l. Iro  17/57 2/3 
Yaren 54 c.l. Yaren  15/84 1/4 
Yaren 239 p.l. Mwangange  42/57 1/4 
Yaren 360 c.l. - 23/57 1/4 
Yaren 89 c.l. Atomo  72/83 1/20 
Yaren 90 c.l. Atomo  72/83 1/20 
Yaren 92 c.l. Dagarauwa  72/83 1/10 
Yaren 118 c.l. Aningobwi  72/83 1/10 
Yaren 251 p.l. Anoror  72/83 1/10 
Yaren 291 p.l. Ugeang  65/90 1/10 
Yaren 128 c.l. Amwareobwiden  72/83 1/40 
Yaren 274 p.l. Amwareobwiden  72/83 1/40 
Yaren 273 p.l. Anoumoi  72/83 3/25 
Yaren 276 p.l. Umwango  43/69 3/4 
Yaren 277 p.l. Adetako  72/83 1/45 
Yaren 316 p.l. Adedabiri 72/83 1/45 
Yaren 303 p.l. Ugiangang  72/83 1/15 
Yaren 342 p.l. Umwanawa  72/83 2/45 
Yaren 346 p.l. Umwanauwa  72/83 1/25 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

  
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of estate of the late  
RONNIE DETOGIA are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 50 Orro Pago Susie Scotty 
Dunstan Detogia 
Duncan Detogia  
Dunstin Detogia 
Capus Detogia  
Lucinda Detogia  
Laurie Kanimea 
Himo Heine 

1/14 
1/14 
1/14 
1/14 
1/14 
1/14 
1/28 
1/28 

Aiwo 158 Orro  As for portion No. 50 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo 417 Orro Pago  -do-  
Boe 79 Iwugaga  -do-  
Boe 84 Dabotebuge  -do-  
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Boe  89 Atonijongo  -do-  
Buada 47 Ijati  -do-  
Yaren 113 Eatijo , Ara -do-  
Yaren 253 Inoror  -do-  
Yaren 267 Aditijue  -do-  
Yaren 292 Iyeda  -do-  
Boe 96 Ateangadi  Susie Scotty 

Dunstan Detogia 
Duncan Detogia  
Dunstin Detogia 
Capus Detogia  
Lucinda Detogia  
Laurie Kanimea 
Himo Heine 

1/7 
1/7 
1/7 
1/7 
1/7 
1/7 
1/14 
1/14 

Boe 98 Eateangadi  As for portion No. 96 c.l. Boe  
Boe 146 Eateangadi  -do-  
Yaren 143 Umano  -do-  
Yaren 160 Ibwenape  -do-  
Menen 10 Airo  Susie Scotty 

Dunstan Detogia 
Duncan Detogia  
Dunstin Detogia 
Capus Detogia  
Lucinda Detogia  
Laurie Kanimea 
Himo Heine 

1/21 
1/21 
1/21 
1/21 
1/21 
1/21 
1/42 
1/42 

Menen 20 Aruango  As for portion No. 10 c.l. Menen  
Menen 21 Aruango -do-  
Menen 37 Atumwitu  -do-  
Menen 84 Aniwen  -do-  
Menen 88 Aniwen -do-  
Menen 119 Atowedudu  -do-  
Menen 123 Atowedudu -do-  
Yaren 359 - -do-  
Menen 95 Irebedi  Susie Scotty 

Dunstan Detogia 
Duncan Detogia  
Dunstin Detogia 
Capus Detogia  
Lucinda Detogia  
Laurie Kanimea 
Himo Heine 

1/35 
1/35 
1/35 
1/35 
1/35 
1/35 
1/70 
1/70 

Menen 97 Amwararo  As for portion No. 95 c.l. Menen . 
Menen 255 Areuin  -do-  
Menen 269 Ameda  -do-  
Yaren 53 Yaren  -do-  
Yaren 122 Aningabwi  -do-  
Yaren 126 Aningabw -do-  
Yaren 127 Aningabw -do-  
Yaren 236 Aeape  -do-  
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Menen 252 Anemet , Ateibi  Susie Scotty 

Dunstan Detogia 
Duncan Detogia  
Dunstin Detogia 
Capus Detogia  
Lucinda Detogia  
Laurie Kanimea 
Himo Heine 

1/210 
1/210 
1/210 
1/210 
1/210 
1/210 
1/420 
1/420 

Yaren 87 Atomo  As for portion No. 252 p.l. Menen  
Yaren 131 Aningabwi  -do-  
Yaren 132 Aningobwi -do-  
Yaren 135 Ijongin , Aningabwi -do-  
Yaren 144 Ijongin , Aningabwi -do-  
Yaren 3 Iro  Susie Scotty 

Dunstan Detogia 
Duncan Detogia  
Dunstin Detogia 
Capus Detogia  
Lucinda Detogia  
Laurie Kanimea 
Himo Heine 

2/21 
2/21 
2/21 
2/21 
2/21 
2/21 
1/21 
1/21 

Yaren 54 Yaren  Susie Scotty 
Dunstan Detogia 
Duncan Detogia  
Dunstin Detogia 
Capus Detogia  
Lucinda Detogia  
Laurie Kanimea 
Himo Heine 

1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/28 
1/56 
1/56 

Yaren 239 Mwangange  As for portion No.54 c.l. Yaren  
Yaren 360 - -do-  
Yaren 89 Atomo  Susie Scotty 

Dunstan Detogia 
Duncan Detogia  
Dunstin Detogia 
Capus Detogia  
Lucinda Detogia  
Laurie Kanimea 
Himo Heine 

1/140 
1/140 
1/140 
1/140 
1/140 
1/140 
1/280 
1/280 

Yaren 90 Atomo  As for portion No. 89 c.l. Yaren  
Yaren 92 Dagarauwa  Susie Scotty 

Dunstan Detogia 
Duncan Detogia  
Dunstin Detogia 
Capus Detogia  
Lucinda Detogia  
Laurie Kanimea 
Himo Heine 

1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/140 
1/140 

Yaren 118 Aningobwi  As for portion No. 92 c.l. Yaren  
Yaren 251 Anoror  -do-  
Yaren 291 Ugeang  -do-  
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Yaren 128 Amwareobwiden  Susie Scotty 

Dunstan Detogia 
Duncan Detogia  
Dunstin Detogia 
Capus Detogia  
Lucinda Detogia  
Laurie Kanimea 
Himo Heine 

1/280 
1/280 
1/280 
1/280 
1/280 
1/280 
1/560 
1/560 

Yaren 274 Amwareobwiden  As for portion No.128. c.l. Yaren  
Yaren 273 Anoumoi  Susie Scotty 

Dunstan Detogia 
Duncan Detogia  
Dunstin Detogia 
Capus Detogia  
Lucinda Detogia  
Laurie Kanimea 
Himo Heine 

3/175 
3/175 
3/175 
3/175 
3/175 
3/175 
3/350 
3/350 

Yaren 276 Umwango  Susie Scotty 
Dunstan Detogia 
Duncan Detogia  
Dunstin Detogia 
Capus Detogia  
Lucinda Detogia  
Laurie Kanimea 
Himo Heine 

3/28 
3/28 
3/28 
3/28 
3/28 
3/28 
3/56 
3/56 

Yaren 277 Adetako  Susie Scotty 
Dunstan Detogia 
Duncan Detogia  
Dunstin Detogia 
Capus Detogia  
Lucinda Detogia  
Laurie Kanimea 
Himo Heine 

1/315 
1/315 
1/315 
1/315 
1/315 
1/315 
1/630 
1/630 

Yaren 316 Adedabiri As for portion No. 277 p.l. Yaren  
Yaren 303 Ugiangang  Susie Scotty 

Dunstan Detogia 
Duncan Detogia  
Dunstin Detogia 
Capus Detogia  
Lucinda Detogia  
Laurie Kanimea 
Himo Heine 

1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/105 
1/210 
1/210 

Yaren 342 Umwanawa  Susie Scotty 
Dunstan Detogia 
Duncan Detogia  
Dunstin Detogia 
Capus Detogia  
Lucinda Detogia  
Laurie Kanimea 
Himo Heine 

2/315 
2/315 
2/315 
2/315 
2/315 
2/315 
1/315 
1/315 
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Yaren 346 Umwanauwa  Susie Scotty 

Dunstan Detogia 
Duncan Detogia  
Dunstin Detogia 
Capus Detogia  
Lucinda Detogia  
Laurie Kanimea 
Himo Heine 

1/175 
1/175 
1/175 
1/175 
1/175 
1/175 
1/350 
1/350 

 
NOTE:  The family has appointed Susie Scotty to be their representative in all  
negotiations for land leases and other agreements relating to the acquisition of lands.    
 
Those who disagree with the distribution of the above estate should appeal to the Supreme Court 
Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette    Notice. 
 

BAGADOUWE ADIRE 
VICE CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE  
G.N.No.   290/2001  
 
Determination of Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late EIGADAINANG GOBURE of Anetan District. 

ESTATE 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late  EIGADAINANG GOBURE had 
been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands 
Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
TYPE OF 

LAND 
NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Anabar  19 p.l. Mogaiya  31/98 1/1008    (LTO)
Anabar 68 p.l. Anni  31/98 1/1008    (LTO)
Buada  62 p.l. Ijakabab  31/98 1/1008    (LTO)
Anabar 40 p.l. Iwuteb  31/98 1/28        (LTO)
Anetan  28 p.l. Botibab  31/98 1/28        (LTO)
Anetan 57 c.l. Aruwangada  31/98 1/28        (LTO)
Anetan 75 c.l. Anui  31/98 1/28        (LTO)
Anetan 105 c.l. Ronawi  31/98 1/28        (LTO)
Anetan 106 c.l. Ronawi  31/98 1/28        (LTO)
Anibare  188 p.l. Atoredeto  57/86 1/28        (LTO)
Anibare 190 p.l. Anamwit  57/86 1/28 
Anibare 326 c.l. Atemor  31/98 1/28 
Ijuw  96 p.l. Anini  31/98 1/28        (LTO)
Anetan 14 p.l. Ibuti  31/98 1/28        (LTO)
Anetan 39 c.l. Ronauwi  31/98 1/168      (LTO)
Anetan 40 c.l. Aruwangada  31/98 1/168      (LTO)
Ijuw 20 p.l. Anaiyuw  31/98 1/168      (LTO)
Anibare 62 c.l. Atangaquidada  57/86 1/168      (LTO)
Anibare 63 c.l. Atangaquidada  57/86 3/56 
Anibare 121 c.l. Anuquoge  57/86 3/56 
Anibare 118 c.l. Boroboretu  57/86 3/56 
Anibare 156 p.l. Atoquirom  57/86 1/14 
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Anibare 165 p.l. Orro  57/86 1/14 
Anibare 100 c.l. Aribaeong  31/98 1/14 
Anibare 217 p.l. Atekapara  31/98 1/588      (LTO)
Anibare 121 c.l. Anuquoge  31/98 1/588      (LTO)
Anibare 188 p.l. Atoredeto  31/98 1/1176    (LTO)
Anibare 276 p.l. Debidoue  31/98 1/1176    (LTO)
Anibare 324 c.l. Ate  31/98 1/84        (LTO)
Ijuw 77 p.l. Ijibab  31/98 1/392      (LTO)
Anibare 391 c.l. Ate  12/93 1/392      (LTO)
Ijuw 99 p.l. Bware  45/87 1/35 
Baiti  4 p.l. Anadere  31/98 1/35 
Baiti  178 p.l. Anoe  31/98 1/2016    (LTO)
Baiti  82 p.l. Ugino  66/98 1/2016    (LTO)
Ewa  7 c.l. Arubo  31/98 1/784      (LTO)
Ewa  26 p.l. Arida  31/98 1/784      (LTO)
Ewa  144 c.l. Anuer  31/98 1/784      (LTO)
Ewa  153 c.l. Mamweiya  31/98 1/784      (LTO)
Ewa  186 c.l. Boroboron  31/98 1/784      (LTO)
Ijuw 7 p.l. Edara  31/98 1/784      (LTO)
Ijuw 34 c.l. Ganokoro  31/98 1/784      (LTO)
Ijuw 35 c.l. Eatdabuarik  31/98 1/784      (LTO)
Ijuw 53 c.l. Ganokoro  31/98 1/784      (LTO)
Ijuw 100 p.l. Iako  31/98 1/784      (LTO)
Ijuw 115 p.l. Aeiw  31/98 1/784      (LTO)
Ijuw 120 p.l. Atajong  31/98 1/784      (LTO)
Ijuw 126 c.l. Iatoborobor  66/98 1/784      (LTO)
Baiti 109 c.l. Mangengeng  31/98 1/504      (LTO)
Buada 85 p.l. Aujo  31/98 1/1152    (LTO)
Buada 116 p.l. Urum  31/98 1/1152    (LTO)
Ewa 204 c.l. Boroboron 31/98 1/196      (LTO)
Ijuw 31 c.l. Ganakoro  31/98 1/196      (LTO)
Ijuw 64 p.l. Aniyo  45/87 1/105 
Ijuw 104 p.l. Areruwi  31/98 1/56        (LTO)
Nibok  82 p.l. Anibara  31/98 1/336      (LTO)
Nibok  109 p.l. Eatdomaneab  31/98 1/896      (LTO)
Nibok  112 p.l. Eatdomaneab  31/98 1/896      (LTO)
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
  
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of estate of the late 
EIGADAINANG GOBURE are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 
DISTRICT PORTION 

No. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anabar  19 Mogaiya  Laureen Bop 
Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/3024 
1/3024 
1/3024 

Anabar 68 Anni  As for portion No.19 p.l. Anabar  
Buada  62 Ijakabab  -do-  
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Anabar 40 Iwuteb  Laureen Bop 

Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/84 
1/84 
1/84 

Anetan  28 Botibab  As for portion No.40 p.l. Anabar. 
Anetan 57 Aruwangada  -do-  
Anetan 75 Anui  -do-  
Anetan 105 Ronawi  -do-  
Anetan 106 Ronawi  -do-  
Anibare  188 Atoredeto  -do-  
Anibare 190 Anamwit  -do-  
Anibare 326 Atemor  -do-  
Ijuw  96 Anini  -do-  
Anetan 14 Ibuti  Laureen Bop 

Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/504 
1/504 
1/504 

Anetan 39 Ronauwi  As for portion No.14 p.l. Anetan  
Anetan 40 Aruwangada  -do-  
Ijuw 20 Anaiyuw  -do-  
Anibare 62 Atangaquidada  Laureen Bop 

Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/56 
1/56 
1/56 

Anibare 63 Atangaquidada  As for portion No. 62 c.l. Anibare  
Anibare 121 Anuquoge  -do-  
Anibare 118 Boroboretu  Laureen Bop 

Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/42 
1/42 
1/42 

Anibare 156 Atoquirom  As for portion No.118 c.l. Anibare  
Anibare 165 Orro  -do-  
Anibare 100 Aribaeong  Laureen Bop 

Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/1764 
1/1764 
1/1764 

Anibare 217 Atekapara  As for portion No.100 c.l. Anibare. 
Anibare 121 Anuquoge  Laureen Bop 

Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/3528 
1/3528 
1/3528 

Anibare 188 Atoredeto  As for portion No.121 c.l. Anibare. 
Anibare 276 Debidoue  Laureen Bop 

Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/252 
1/252 
1/252 

Anibare 324 Ate  Laureen Bop 
Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/1176 
1/1176 
1/1176 

Ijuw 77 Ijibab  As for portion No.324 c.l. Anibare. 
Anibare 391 Ate  Laureen Bop 

Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/105 
1/105 
1/105 

Ijuw 99 Bware  As for portion No.391 c.l. Anibare  
Baiti  4 Anadere  Laureen Bop 

Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/6048 
1/6048 
1/6048 

Baiti  178 Anoe  As for portion No. 4 p.l. Baiti. 
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Baiti  82 Ugino  Laureen Bop 

Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/2352 
1/2352 
1/2352 

Ewa  7 Arubo  As for portion No. 82 p.l. Baiti. 
Ewa  26 Arida  -do-  
Ewa  144 Anuer  -do-  
Ewa  153 Mamweiya  -do-  
Ewa  186 Boroboron  -do-  
Ijuw 7 Edara  -do-  
Ijuw 34 Ganokoro  -do-  
Ijuw 35 Eatdabuarik  -do-  
Ijuw 53 Ganokoro  -do-  
Ijuw 100 Iako  -do-  
Ijuw 115 Aeiw  -do-  
Ijuw 120 Atajong  -do-  
Ijuw 126 Iatoborobor  -do-  
Baiti 109 Mangengeng  Laureen Bop 

Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/1512 
1/1512 
1/1512 

Buada 85 Aujo  Laureen Bop 
Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/3456 
1/3456 
1/3456 

Buada 116 Urum  As for portion No. 85 p.l. Buada. 
Ewa 204 Boroboron Laureen Bop 

Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/588 
1/588 
1/588 

Ijuw 31 Ganakoro  As for portion No. 204 c.l. Ewa. 
Ijuw 64 Aniyo  Laureen Bop 

Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/315 
1/315 
1/315 

Ijuw 104 Areruwi  Laureen Bop 
Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/168 
1/168 
1/168 

Nibok  82 Anibara  Laureen Bop 
Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/1008 
1/1008 
1/1008 

Nibok  109 Eatdomaneab  Laureen Bop 
Kerina Adire 
Katherina Gobure 

1/2688 
1/2688 
1/2688 

Nibok  112 Eatdomaneab  As for portion No. 109 p.l. Nibok. 
 
 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the Supreme 
Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette    Notice. 
 

BAGADOUWE ADIRE 
VICE CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE  


